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SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 
 

Project Name Harris Barn 

Applicant Robert Harris 

Address/Location 1800 Flamingo Rd 

Parcel Number 006-14-02-001 

Total Development Size ± 8.35 acres 

Existing Zoning R-7, Small Lot Single-Family Residential 

Variance Requested NADC §4.2 and Table 4-1, Accessory structures in front yard 

 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and  
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5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 

or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding.  

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  

a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  

b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  

c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

 
Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Adjustment may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 

 

 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 

notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 

Appeals hearing in The Star on February 22, 2023.  A written notice of the variance request and 

scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed to the owners of property within 

200 feet of the subject property on February 17, 2023.  The property was posted with the required 

public notice on February 22, 2023. 
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 

 

The subject property is situated just north of the the Lynnhurst Subdivision and is accessed from 

Bunting Drive. The parcel was originally platted in 1952 with the most recent sale to the current 

owner being in 2016. A 1,806 sf one-story, single-family brick residence built in 1951 is situated 

in the northeast corner of the property behind a pond that lies in the middle of the parcel. The 

applicant was granted a variance in 2019 to construct a new 768 sf single-story accessory 

residence approximately 60 ft from the southern property line and behind residences at 1826-

1830 Bunting Dr. The applicant is requesting a variance from NADC §4.2 and Table 4-1, Accessory 

structures in front yard to construct an 864 sf barn near the western property line.  

 

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject Parcel 
Single-Family 

Residential 
Low Density Residential 

R-7, Small Lot Single-

Family Residential 

North Greeneway 

Parks, Recreation, 

Open Space, and 

Conservation 

CR, Critical Use 

South 
Single-Family 

Residential 
Low Density Residential 

R-7, Small Lot Single-

Family Residential 

East 
Single-Family 

Residential 
Low Density Residential 

R-7, Small Lot Single-

Family Residential 

West 
Single-Family 

Residential/Commercial 

Low Density 

Residential/Mixed Use 

R-7, Small Lot Single-

Family 

Residential/Planned 

Development 

 

 

Access – The site currently has access from Flamingo Road off Bunting Drive. 

Topography – The site is relatively flat. A lake is situated at the center of the parcel. 

Utilities – Existing water and sanitary sewer are available on site.  

Floodplain – The site is classified as a Zone X area of minimal flood hazard on the FEMA Flood 

Map dated August 16, 2018. 
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Drainage Basin – The subject parcel is part of the Pretty Run Basin which drains older 

neighborhoods such as Lynnhurst. The 2020 Stormwater Quality Report shows good sampling 

results in the basin, an improvement from the 2014 report. Certain areas of the stream channel 

are in poor condition and during heavy storm events some flooding occurs. 

 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 

1) Section §4.2 of the North Augusta Development Code (NADC) regulates accessory 
structures and uses. Those uses are further regulated as follows: 
 
4.2.2  General  
Accessory buildings and uses may be located in required yards, under the following 
conditions set forth in Table 4-1, Accessory Uses or Accessory Structures. No accessory 
use shall be located in any required buffer yard unless otherwise permitted herein. Any 
reference to an accessory use in this section refers to any accessory use, accessory 
building, or accessory structure, unless otherwise provided herein. 
 

2) NADC Table 4-1 limits accessory structures to side and rear yards. Furthermore, in 
commercial districts the setback shall be the same as permitted for primary structures. 
 
TABLE 4-1 ACCESSORY USES AND ACCESSORY STRUCTURES       (Rev. 12-1-14; Ord. 
2014-16) 
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A B C D E 

Accessory Uses 
Permissible 

Location 

Setback or Building 

Separation 
Maximum Height 

Additional 

Standards 

Accessory 

Structures and 

Buildings. Buildings 

and structures 

including detached 

garages, tennis 

courts, sheds, 

accessory dwelling 

units, and similar 

uses 

Side or rear 

yard.  

3 feet in residential 

districts.  However, 

for accessory 

structures that exceed 

800 square feet of 

ground floor area, the 

setback shall be 5 

feet. In commercial 

districts the setback 

shall be the same as 

permitted for primary 

structures. 

Accessory structures 

shall be separated 

from all primary 

structures and any 

other accessory 

structures by no less 

than 3 feet unless 

attached to a primary 

structure by a 

covered breezeway or 

hallway.  

Shall not exceed the 

height of the 

principal building. 

Shall not exceed 

800 square feet in 

gross floor area or 

50% of the floor 

area of the principal 

structure or 

principal use, 

whichever is 

greater. The total 

ground floor area of 

all accessory 

structures and 

buildings shall 

occupy no more 

than 30% of the 

required side and 

rear yards. 

 

 
 
Due to the Development Code standards outlined above and the additional standards of the 
NADC outlined below, the Board of Zoning Appeals is being asked to consider granting the waiver 
for the location of the accessory structure. 
 
Staff has reviewed the applicable requirements of the Development Code for Board of Zoning 
Appeals Variances. Following is analysis required by NADC 5.1.4.5.b (Staff commentary is bulleted): 

  

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

 The applicant states that without the barn, personal vehicles will be exposed to 
the elements and that an aesthetically pleasing structure will allow for proper 
storage. The applicant also states that the property is not visible to neighbors or 
adjacent streets. 

 Staff notes that due to the existing location of the residence at the rear corner of 
the lot and pond at the center of the site, the applicant is not able to meet the 
rear yard requirement for accessory structures. 
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2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  

 The applicant states that the property has an S-shaped driveway with significant 
acreage compared to the small lots in the surrounding Lynnhurst neighborhood. 
It is unique that the house was built at the rear of the property instead of towards 
the front of the lot and that the residence is mostly hidden by existing vegetation. 

 Staff notes the site has existing development on the site. There are some 
restrictions to development based on the topography and existing residential 
structure. 

 
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  

 The applicant states that the orientation of the existing house towards the rear 
of the lot creates privacy from the surrounding neighborhood and that the other 
homes in Lynnhurst are oriented to be closer to the street on small lots. 

 Staff notes that these conditions are unique to this site. 

 
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and  

 The applicant states it is not possible to build a structure behind the primary 
residence and that the code does not take into consideration the unique lot. 

 Staff notes that restricting the location of the barn renders the majority of the 
lot unusable. 
 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

 The applicant states that the property is secluded from other homes in the 
Lynnhurst neighborhood and will not be noticeable to neighbors. 

 Staff notes the proposed use will not be out of scale with other accessory uses in 
the area or create excessive noise, light, traffic, or any incompatible late night 
activity. 

 

6. (does not apply) 

 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  

a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
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 Accessory dwellings are allowed in all residential districts subject to 
Article 4. 

b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  

 The existing single-family residence currently conforms to the 
development code. 

c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

 No rezoning is being requested. 

 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  

 The main residence is already on site. No additional self-imposed hardships are 
noted. 

 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

 As a single-family residential property, the primary concern is not profit 
motivated.  

 
10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 

regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

 Given that the main residence is pre-existing, the setbacks are not applicable, 
however, the other requirements of the NADC should be met as closely as 
possible. The applicant consents to the construct the barn in the general area shown in 
the application documents. 

 

SECTION 8: ATTACHMENTS 

 
1. Aerial Map 

2. Topography Map 

3. Current Zoning Map 

4. Public Notice 

5. Application Materials 

 

cc.  Robert S. Harris, roswelff2900@yahoo.com 
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City of 

North Augusta, South Carolina 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

 

The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its regular 
monthly meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on March 7, 2023 in the Council Chambers 
located on the 3rd floor of the Municipal Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, 
South Carolina, to receive public input on the following applications: 

ZV23-001- An appeal by Robert Harris for a variance from Section 4.2, Table 4-1, 
Accessory Uses and Structures, setbacks of the North Augusta Development Code to 
allow for an accessory structure in a front yard setback. The request affects 
approximately 8.21 ac zoned R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family Residential located at 1800 
Flamingo Road, TPN 006-14-02-001. 

ZV23-002- An appeal by Be Ye Holy Ministries, Inc. for a variance from Article 13, 
Signs; Section 13.8.3.L.i. and 13.8.3.L.ii. Signage Allowed for Non-Residential Districts 
and Uses, Electronic Reader boards of the North Augusta Development Code to allow 
an electronic reader board in a residential zoning district that exceeds 50% of the sign 
area. The request affects approximately 0.43 ac zoned R-10, Medium Lot, Single-
Family Residential located at 1117 Seymour Drive, TPN 007-08-10-001. 

Documents related to the application will be available for public inspection after March 
2, 2023 in the offices of the Department of Planning and Development on the 2nd floor of 
the Municipal Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina and online 
at www.northaugustasc.gov. All residents and property owners interested in expressing 
a view on these cases are encouraged to attend or provide written comments to 
planning@northaugustasc.gov  

CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to 
participate in the meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and 
Development at 803-441-4221 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. 

mailto:planning@northaugustasc.gov
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SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 
 

Project Name Be Ye Holy Ministries, Inc. Electronic Reader board 

Applicant Be Ye Holy Ministries, Inc. 

Address/Location 1117 Seymour Drive 

Parcel Number 007-08-10-001 

Total Development Size ± 0.43 acres 

Existing Zoning R-10, Medium Lot, Single-Family Residential 

Overlay N/A 

Variance Requested NADC Article 13, Signs; Section 13.8.3.L.i. and 13.8.3.L.ii. 

Signage Allowed for Non-Residential Districts and Uses, 

Electronic Reader boards district and sign area 

 

 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 

Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  

 

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  

 
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
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that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted. 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 

 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 

notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 

Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugustasc.gov on February 22, 2023.  A written notice 

of the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed 

to the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on February 17, 2023.  The 

property was posted with the required public notice on February 22, 2023.  

 

SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 

Be Ye Holy Ministries, Inc. was established in North Augusta in 2009. In 2020, the church applied 
for a text amendment to change Article 13, Signs to allow for electronic readerboards to be 
allowed for religious organizations, regardless of zoning districts. The Planning Commission 
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recommended unanimously against recommending the text change for approval by City Council. 
City Council tabled the request at their July 20, 2020 meeting. At the November 2, 2020 the item 
was on the agenda but there was not a motion to remove it from the Table. Mayor Pettit 
requested the item be returned to the Planning Commission for further review and suggested 
the Planning Commission consider the use of electronic signs based on road classification instead 
of zoning, but no formal vote to return the matter to the Planning Commission was conducted 
and the issue died. 

The applicant now requests a variance to allow for a 7.5 ft tall, 32 sf sign with an approximately 
23 sf electronic reader board to replace the previous sign. The request is to allow an electronic 
readerboard in the R-10, Medium Lot, Single-Family Residential as well as for an electronic 
readerboard that exceeds 50% of the total sign area. 

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject Parcel Church Residential Single-

Family 

R-10, Medium Lot, Single-

Family Residential 

North  Single-Family 

Residential 

Residential Single-

Family 

R-10, Medium Lot, Single-

Family Residential 

South Single-Family 

Residential 

Residential Single-

Family 

R-10, Medium Lot, Single-

Family Residential 

East Single-Family 

Residential 

Residential Single-

Family 

R-10, Medium Lot, Single-

Family Residential 

West Single-Family 

Residential 

Residential Single-

Family 

R-10, Medium Lot, Single-

Family Residential 

 

Access – The site currently has access from Seymour Drive. 

Topography –The property elevation is relatively flat, having previously been graded as part of 

the site development. 

Utilities – Water and sewer service are existing. 

Floodplain – The property is not located within a federally designated floodplain. 

Drainage Basin – The property falls within the Waterworks basin. The basin drains areas from 

Knox Avenue, parts of downtown including North Augusta Elementary School, and the 

communities along Old Edgefield Road. Stormwater from Old Edgefield Road flows through the 

basin Along Atomic Road to pipes down Buena Vista and Mealing Avenue. From there they 

converge with the main channel at the Municipal Building. The preliminary physical stream 
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assessments for Water Works basin indicate that this stream channel is currently not effective at 

transporting current loads of stormwater during heavy storm events. The City has implemented 

a capital improvement project to improve storm sewers and roads in an effort to eliminate 

flooding that results during heavy rainfalls. Overall sampling results indicate that the water 

quality at the outfall of this basin (below the River Golf Club ponds) is good.  During storm events, 

the data shows increased levels of pollutants making it to the river from higher elevations along 

the channel. 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The applicant requests a variance to allow for a 7.5 ft tall, 32 sf sign with an approximately 23 sf 
electronic reader board within the R-10, Medium Lot, Single-Family Residential Zoning District. 
Section 13.8.3.L.i. states that electronic reader boards shall be used only in the Office 
Commercial (OC), General Commercial (GC), Thoroughfare Commercial (TC), and Industrial 
(IND) districts. Section 13.8.3.L.ii. Signage Allowed for Non-Residential Districts and Uses states 
Electronic Reader boards shall not exceed 50% of the sign area of which it is a part. The 
applicant has proposed a sign area of approximately 72% of the total sign area.  

 

Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff commentary is bulleted): 

  

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

 The applicant states that the restrictions on electronic readerboards adversely 
impact the ministry’s ability to inform and support the North Augusta community 
with resources and guidance. 

 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  

 The applicant states that the church property is located on a major community 
through way adjacent to a mix of commercial and institutional uses. They also state 
that the sign proposed is smaller than would be allowed in a comparable 
Neighborhood Commercial zoning district. 

 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  

 The applicant states that their purpose is non-profit and non-commercial unlike the 
small businesses in the area with lighted signs. 

 Staff notes that there are other businesses with electronic elements and lighting on 
signage along Old Edgefield Road but that most of the surrounding lots are 
residential in nature. 
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4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property; and  

 The applicant states that prohibiting the electronic readerboard limits their ability for 

public outreach and that visibility is the key to sharing essential information. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

 The applicant states that the sign provides an opportunity for community outreach 
and is therefore not a detriment to the community. 

 Staff notes the electronic reader board creates the potential for nighttime light 
pollution but that the majority of residences are located beyond direct view of the 
sign location on the church property. 

 

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

 Staff notes that electronic reader board signs are allowed in certain zoning districts 
(i.e. Office Commercial (OC), General Commercial (GC), Thoroughfare Commercial 
(TC), and Industrial (IND) districts) but cannot exceed 50% of the sign area. The 
applicant requests a reader board occupying approximately 72% of the total sign 
area.  

 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  

 Generally, signs are allowed in R-10, Medium Lot, Single-Family 
Residential Zoning District. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  

 The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

 The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 
boundaries. 

 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  
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 Staff notes that electronic readerboards are permitted for churches within Office 
Commercial (OC), General Commercial (GC), Thoroughfare Commercial (TC), and 
Industrial (IND) districts) and that the hardship is not imposed by the use or the 
specific configuration of the lot itself outside of zoning. 

 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

 Staff recognizes that the property is operated as a church and the request is not 
based on profitability of the land. 

 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 

 This variance, if granted, will apply only to this property and the sign details as 
submitted. Should the sign need to be replaced, it should meet the requirements of 
the sign code in place at that time or request another variance, if applicable. 

 Staff recommends limiting the hours of operation of the sign so that the reader board 
is not operated between the hours of 10 p.m. and 6 a.m. The sign would be expected 
to follow all the regulated colors, refresh and other regulations of the sign code. Any 
limitations to hours of operation should be specified by the Board as part of the case 
order. 

 Staff is open to suggestions for other conditions from the Board. 
 

SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial Map 

2) Topography Map 

3) Current Zoning Map 

4) Public Notice 

5) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Joe L. Newsome; via email 
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City of 

North Augusta, South Carolina 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

 

The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its regular 
monthly meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on March 7, 2023 in the Council Chambers 
located on the 3rd floor of the Municipal Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, 
South Carolina, to receive public input on the following applications: 

ZV23-001- An appeal by Robert Harris for a variance from Section 4.2, Table 4-1, 
Accessory Uses and Structures, setbacks of the North Augusta Development Code to 
allow for an accessory structure in a front yard setback. The request affects 
approximately 8.21 ac zoned R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family Residential located at 1800 
Flamingo Road, TPN 006-14-02-001. 

ZV23-002- An appeal by Be Ye Holy Ministries, Inc. for a variance from Article 13, 
Signs; Section 13.8.3.L.i. and 13.8.3.L.ii. Signage Allowed for Non-Residential Districts 
and Uses, Electronic Reader boards of the North Augusta Development Code to allow 
an electronic reader board in a residential zoning district that exceeds 50% of the sign 
area. The request affects approximately 0.43 ac zoned R-10, Medium Lot, Single-
Family Residential located at 1117 Seymour Drive, TPN 007-08-10-001. 

Documents related to the application will be available for public inspection after March 
2, 2023 in the offices of the Department of Planning and Development on the 2nd floor of 
the Municipal Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina and online 
at www.northaugustasc.gov. All residents and property owners interested in expressing 
a view on these cases are encouraged to attend or provide written comments to 
planning@northaugustasc.gov  

CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to 
participate in the meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and 
Development at 803-441-4221 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. 

mailto:planning@northaugustasc.gov
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